

OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS
APR 21 2011
FILED

No. A10-0215

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

Gregory Curtis, Joni Kay Hanzal, Josephine Leonard
and Randy Hoskins, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

vs.

Respondents,

Altria Group, Inc.,

Dismissed Defendant,

and

Philip Morris, Inc.

Appellant.

MINNESOTA DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION'S
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A.
Thomas H. Boyd (#200517)
Kristopher D. Lee (#0389269)
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 3500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 604-6505
Fax: (612) 604-6805
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Defense Lawyers Association

Counsel of Record
(Cont.)

LOMMEN, ABDO, COLE, KING &
STAGEBERG, P.A.

Kay Nord Hunt (#138289)
2000 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 339-8131

SHELLER, P.C.

Martha K. Wivel (#0128090)
P.O. Box 339
Cook, Minnesota 56683
(218) 666-0250

SHELLER, P.C.

Stephen A. Sheller
1528 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102
(215) 790-7300

*Attorneys for Respondents Gregory Curtis,
Joni Kay Hanzal, Josephine Leonard and
Randy Hoskins, individually and on behalf
of all other similarly situated*

BOWMAN & BROOKE LLP

George W. Soule (#103664)
Nathan J. Marcusen (#386875)
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3000
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 339-8682

MASLON EDELMAN BORMAN &
BRAND, LLP

David F. Herr (#44441)
3300 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-4140
(612) 672-8200

OPPENHEIMER WOLFF &
DONNELLY, LLP

William P. Studer (#106781)
David P. Graham (#185462)
Plaza VII, Suite 3300
45 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-1609
(612) 607-7000

DAVIS POLK & WARDELL, LLP

Guy Miller Struve
Justin Goodyear
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017-3982
(212) 450-4192

*Attorneys for Dismissed Defendant Altria
Group, Inc.*

NILAN JOHNSON LEWIS P.A.

Scott A. Smith (#174026)
400 One Financial Plaza
120 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 305-7500
Fax: (612) 305-7501

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
HEAGHER & FLOM LLP

John H. Beisner
Jessica D. Miller
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON, LLP
Gregory P. Stone
Randall G. Sommer
355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-1560
(213) 683-9100

Attorneys for Petitioner Philip Morris USA Inc.

Lori Swanson (#0254812)
Attorney General
Alan I. Gilbert (#34678)
Solicitor General
Benjamin J. Velzen (#388344)
Assistant Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE “PUBLIC BENEFIT” DETERMINATION IS A QUESTION OF LAW.	5
II. THE “PUBLIC BENEFIT” STANDARD SHOULD BE NARROWLY CONSTRUED.	6
III. THE “PUBLIC BENEFIT” SHOULD BE DETERMINED BASED ON OBJECTIVE STANDARDS.	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Anoka Hennepin Indep. Sch. Dist. 11</i> , 678 N.W.2d 651 (Minn. 2004).....	8
<i>Anderson-Johanningmeier v. Mid-Minn. Women’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 637 N.W.2d 270 (Minn. 2002).....	7
<i>Bartol v. ACC Capital Holding Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 156448 (D. Minn. Jan. 11, 2010).....	5
<i>Beck v. Sunrise Senior Living Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 3412096 (D. Minn. Aug. 8, 2008)	7
<i>Behrens v. United Vaccines, Inc.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 965 (D. Minn. 2002).....	7, 9
<i>Boland v. City of Rapid City</i> , 315 N.W.2d 496 (S.D. 1982)	4
<i>Bubar v. Dizdar</i> , 60 N.W.2d 77 (Minn. 1953).....	6
<i>Burtch v. Oakland Park, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1806196 (Minn. Ct. App. July 3, 2006).....	7
<i>Church of the Nativity of Our Lord v. WatPro, Inc.</i> , 491 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1992).....	1, 4, 6
<i>Collins v. Minn. Sch. of Bus., Inc.</i> , 655 N.W.2d 320 (Minn. 2003).....	3
<i>Collins v. Minn. Sch. of Bus., Inc.</i> , 636 N.W.2d 816 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	9
<i>Cummings v. Paramount Partners, LP</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 880 (D. Minn. 2010).....	10
<i>Curtis v. Altria Group, Inc.</i> , 792 N.W.2d 836 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010).....	2, 3, 5

Davis v. U.S. Bancorp,
383 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2004)7, 11

Dickson v. Lundquist,
2005 WL 147719 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 25, 2005) 8

Kinetic Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.,
672 F. Supp. 2d 933 (D. Minn. 2009).....9

Kivel v. WealthSpring Mortg. Corp.,
398 F. Supp. 2d 1049 (D. Minn. 2005).....9

Liess v. Lindemyer,
354 N.W.2d 556 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....4

Ly v. Nystrom,
615 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 2000).....3, 4, 6

Overen v. Hasbro, Inc.,
2007 WL 2695792 (D. Minn. Sept. 12, 2007)10

PCS Prof'l Claim Serv., LLC v. Brambilla's Inc.,
2007 WL 3313661 (D. Minn. Nov. 6, 2007)9, 10

Pecarina v. Tokai Corp.,
2002 WL 1023153 (D. Minn. May 20, 2002).....10

Tuttle v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.,
2003 WL 1571584 (D. Minn. March 3, 2003).....9, 10

Zutz v. Case Corp.,
2003 WL 22848943 (D. Minn. Nov. 21, 2003)9

Statutes:

Minn. Stat. § 8.31, subd. 3a*passim*
